

Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

Legislation Text

File #: 15-0198, Version: 2

PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE TO FILE 15-0198

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Planning & Development

Other Part(ies): Village of Palos Park, Illinois

Request: approval to enter into an intergovernmental agreement and execute and file a petition for annexation

Goods or Services: to annex and provide municipal water and sewer service to certain Forest Preserve property located

in unincorporated Cook County

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: Twenty (20) years from the date of full execution.

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: N/A

District(s): 17

Summary: The Forest Preserves owns certain property on the south side of McCarthy Road (123rd Street) in unincorporated Cook County that it currently is using for a police facility and that it has identified via its 2013 Camping Master Plan as a potential future camp site. The Forest Preserves wishes to connect the current police facility and, once it is constructed, its future camp site to the Village of Palos Park's water and sanitary sewer systems. The Village of Palos Park is willing to allow connection and provide water and sanitary sewer service to the police station and the proposed future camp site provided the subject Forest Preserves property is brought within the municipal boundaries of the Village. The Forest Preserves is seeking approval to enter into an intergovernmental agreement and to execute and file a petition for annexation, after final review and approval of such documents by the Chief Attorney of the Forest Preserves.